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Glipizide Tablews TP 5mg, Baich No GFT 88, Mfi Dt Feb/i3, Exp Dt Jaw'15 Mifd
By Mys Alfred Berg & Co (1) Pt Ld, C-25, S{1)C0 Pharmaceutical Compicx,
Alathur, 802110 Tamiinad

e nagtr - Deemed to be Spurions Drug -Sanction Prasecution

accorded - Complaint fied in ihe Hou bie Cougi ~Keport submiited — Reg,

Ref: 1. 4372DYGYM/L3 dt 10.07.2014 of the Drngs inspector, Gudiyattam Rangpe, o !
\é/‘-\"‘/]bj 2 Ref.Ne.1739&@‘&%’3.’1\39&)—193/2@13-14 dt.17.12.13 QO/O The Dire

AT ctor of Drugs
[ Conirol, Chennai-6. :
3. Rbns.No. 1574 1W 2/ 2014 (240). daled U7.10.2014 of the Lirector of birags

‘ontrol, Chennal-6, Tamiknadn, :
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In continuation of the letter reforence 39 cited, T am hereby suhmitting that the
cowmnplatn m respect of Ms Alfred Burg & Cu (1) Pvi Lig, M. C Dhieeraj Jain Dirvcior of of Ms
Alfred Berg & Co (1} Pvi Ltd, C-25. SIDCO Rharmaceuticai  Compiex, Alathur,
603110, Tamilnady, Mr B Chantrakant Jaimn, Director of M/g Alfred Berg & Co (1) Pyt Ltd, ©.25,
SIDCG Phammaceutical Complex, Alaihur, 603110, Tamndinady, M. P.5. Sajeethar Technical Staif
of M/s Altred Here & (o {1y Pet Lid, €-25, 81DCO Phaﬁnacauncaj Complex, Alathur,
603110, Tamilnadu and $.Sankar Technicals Staff for testing MVs Alfred Berg & Co (1) Put Lid
C-23, SIDCO Fharmaceuticai Compicx, Alathor, 003110, Tamilnudo was fiied i the Hon'bie
Judicial Magsiraie Cowst-l, Gudivaitam on U8.12.2014. fhe copy of Complamt 18 enclosed
herewith. =

am hereby submitting that the
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Anpexure I - ‘
Details of the prosecution launched

1.Sanction order R.Dis.No. and date : . 15741/IW2/2014 (§40) dated 07.10.2014 of the
Director of Drugs Control, Tamilnadu, Chennai -6. .

2.Name and address of the accused : ] :
{in case of individuals Name, age, fathers ¥ :
oy name and status proprietor/parine:/ : : Ji ’ :

e B ipisnsond® s s e b st bl g e i i+ ik
ey Managing divecior eic))
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1. M/s Alfred Berg & Co {1) Pvt-Ltd; C‘-‘25,"f‘;lfjiCO Pharmateutical Complex, =™ ,
Alathur, 603110, Tamilnadu represenied by Thiru. C. Dheeraj Jain, Direcior,

2. Thira. C. Dheeraj Jain, Director of M/s Alfred Berg & Co (1) Pvt Ltd, C-25,
SIDCO Pharmaceutical Complex, Alathur, 603110, Tamilnadu

3. R.Chandrakant Jain Director of My/s Alfred Berg & Co (1) Pvt Ltd, C-25, SIDCO
Pharmaceutical Complex, Alathur, 603110, Tamilnadu.

4. Ms.Sajecthar the competent technical staff for Manufacturing M/s Alfred Berg
&Co(1)PviLid,C-25, SIDCOPharmaceuiic alComplex, Alathur, 603110, Tamilnadu.

5. Mr.S.8ankar the competent fechnical staff for testing M/s Alfred Berg & Co (1)
Pvi Ltd, C-25, SIDCO Pharmaceutical Complex, Alathur, 603110, Tamilnadu.

3. Contraventions
(Section, Rule, Act to be detailed)

i, Section 18{a)(i) of Drugs and Cosmetics Act 1940 read with section 17.B{d) of
said Act for having manufactured for sale and sold a “Spurious Drug” and
punishable under Section 27{c) of the said Act.

2. Seciion 18(c) of Drugs and Cosmetics Act 1940 read with Rule 74(¢) of Drugs
and Cosmetics rules 1945 for having failed to completely test the finished product
of the said baich of subject drug which is punishabie under Section 27{qd) of the
said Act and '

3. Section 18(c) of Drugs and Cosmetics Act 1940 read with Rule T4(d) of Drugs
and Costmstics rules 1945 for having failed to maintain the required records and
registers as per scheduie U of Drugs and Cosmetics Act 1940 which js punishable
under Section 27(d) of the said Act.

4. Date of filing 1 08.12.2014

3. Court at which filed » Judicial Magistrate Court, Guc:iiyatgam.
6. CC No. /STC No. allotted. : Not Allotted,

7. Copy of charge sheet filed : Yes, enclosed.
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| IN'THE HONOURABLE COURY OF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE ,GUDIYATTAM
. C.CNQ/STCNO;

v STATEREPRESENTED BY':D 0 “‘i;* T i [ ey
’ The Drugs Inspector, - .
ot TR i ok WA R GUdlyaﬁam et e, S gl e 5. 3 1 bt 1 e e, £ mwuu;..,lamq.:m‘mu;aa-i\ué i | i s | o e et :,Mu:u;:a-‘_w FET . l| Tt i i ki ]
: Office of the A331stant D1rector of Drugs Control, ‘ o - o | !
No.3, EkambaramStreet, Pulavar Nagar, | SIS § boe b |
Rangapuram,Sathuvacheri, o -
:éﬁ‘ i {’3 "VSHOIE, 4 i' N :,,. 5 'A_:"“;““_ E“‘_;:,;:fy-.f._ e bt i s Y,m; ey |(1 e ;..-3: L ?COmPléinﬁnt 58 FM i '::““: 1
VS —
M/s Alfred Berg & Co (1) Pyt Lid,

-~ C-25, SIDCO. Pharmaceutical Complex ST el T e o A BT N , D
Alathur, 603110,

Tamil Nadu. e Accused(Al)

" Thiru. C. Dheeraj Jain, Director
M/s Alfred Berg & Co (1) Pvt Ltd,
C-25, SIDCO Pharmaceutical Complex,
Alathur, 603110,

Tamil Nadu. - ' : ereenn.. Accused (A2)

R.ChandrakantJain, Director

M/s Alfred Berg & Co (1) Pvt Ltd,
C-25, SIDCO Pharmaceutical Complex,
Alathur, 603110,

Tamil Nadu. - weeeeomAccused (A3)

P.S.Sajeedhar
Technical Staff for Manufacturing

- M/s Alfred Berg & Co (1) Pvt Ltd,
C-25, SIDCO Pharmaceutical Complex,
Alathur, 603110, '

Tamil Nadu. | weeenn-Accused (Ad)

S.Sankar

Technical Staff for Testing -

M/s Alfred Berg & Co (1) Pvt Lid,

C-25, SIDCOQO Pharmaceutical Complex,

Alathur, 603110, -
Tamil Nadu.

......... Accused(AS)
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COMPLAINT FILED UNDER SECTION 36AB OF THE' DRUGS AND COSMETICS
ACT 1940 FOR THE CONTRAVENTIONS OF SECTION 18(a)() OF DRUGS AND
COSMETICS ACT 1940 READ WITH SECTION 17.B(d) _ OF _SAID ACT _AND

LUNISHABLE UNDER SECTION_27(c) OF “‘ACT@SF,GEFIQNE%}:&(@NGF? corbans. .

i
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: 245  AND PUNISHABLE - UNDER J

CT READ WITH 200 CRPC.— v B S
| S "
j i ]

TN The”ComplaiI;ant is the Drugs Inspector having jur_i%diction of part of Vellore ‘
j e district ixicludi'ng Gildiyatfmntalulc and Amburtaluk and has been duly notified as Drugs |
,' Inspector under section 21 of Drugs and Cosmetics Act 1940 in the state of Tamil Nadu

vide Tamil Nadu Government Gazette Extra Ordinary No: 200 dated 12.07.2013. Further

the Complainant is cmpowered under Section 32-of the said Act to file this complaint.

S T T T Tt

' I“S 1 ”""h‘?‘f ; Sff‘i’“fﬁtfe;@:?ﬁ?‘ ..ﬂifl--é', F-QInPi;éléﬂafT 1‘“55'2\“?‘?@%"%"??&1@?‘%“‘J v aﬂ‘"a?fd‘?ﬁ:ﬁ“ﬂfé!ﬂ;ﬁ@ ﬂ‘i“
séction 21.6f Indian’ Peénal code and is the Otficer of e Gaviérnm ient Whose dity 15, as™
such officer, 10 prevent, offenc { s,. 10’ bring offenders to
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es,10 give information, of oiferice
~  ‘The complainant being:a-public ssrvart may be exempled from exaiminafion! his
Code by, invoking the proyisions 'jbf:'séb.'tioﬂ'2()0,";'("&){_;ﬁ‘f‘Crﬁﬁinaf“‘?r‘déé“dﬁfé*"(‘?‘ddé‘.—i‘hé*'"
Exarifation of the complainant may be dispensed with and the Honourable Court may
take cognizance of the offences, ;
Fhe Accused (Al) is the Manufacturing concem namely, M/s Alfred Berg & Co

(1) Pvi Lid situated at C-25. SIDCO Pharmaceutical Complex, Alathur, 603110, Tamil
Nadu. i '
~ The Accuged (A2) Thiry. C. Dheeraj Jain, is the Director of ' the Manufaciuring |
congem mamely Ms Alfied Berg & Co (1) Pyt L0, €135, SI5CO. Phatmacemieal
Complex. Alathur, 603110, Tamil Nadw. =" ™ ‘ '
v ThefAccused: (A3):Thiru, R‘Chandrakantjain:is- the Director of the: Manifacturing -
concern namely :M/s Alfrod . B erg. & Co (1), Pyt Liad, @28, STDEOH Pharmatentical
Complexg Al&%ﬁ’t“{a 6031119?1;3‘@4 _N_-Q_dh‘;,;;-, SRS DA e meedstie s LA (Zu“filif,,faif Hngor
- Al dpaused (Ad) Thiru P S Shajeethar: is, working. 3. e, compstent staff, for.
manufaciuring at the mapufacturing concern namely, s Allied Berg & Co (1)}Pys 14d,

€25, SIDCO Pharmaceutical ,c;oi;iglgx,,g19thur?,_ 03110, Tamil Nadu., -
a0 T AR R T RN E R LA PO re R R B A B

R
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The Acoused (A3) Thirn. §,Sankar is fhe endorsed competent afr for testing a1,
the manufaciuring concern pamely Mis. Alfred Bers, % CQDEVE LI, 625, SIDGQ .

lerggaqeuﬁpglCplnplex?Al\aqur, 69 3110,'1“@1]:{1{1 .N?;(%P‘u Sl Tna) Crocedure Ungo e

+ un TheiDrugs. Inspectos: P.Mahalakshmji; sThiruppatut Range and . Gudiyattam» Range.
In-charge had:.inspected: the ‘premises of Government Hospital, Gudiyattam, Vellore
District and drew.. a sample (of Glipizide tablets:1.P.5 ‘mg,: Batoh: No!"GPT88,: Mifd:
At2/13,Expldt - 1/15,. . Mfd’ By M/S” Alfred. Berg:i& Co- (L) Bt [Litd;.C-25, T SIDGO.
Pharmaceutical Complex, Alathur, 6031 10,Tamil Nadu for analysis on 22.08.2013 under
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Laboratory, Tannl Nadu, Chennai - 06. |

The Government Analyst, Drugs Testing Laborato_ry, Chennai had. declared the
sample as NOT OF STANDARD QUALITY for the reason that the sample does not
conform to IP specification for GllplZldE: Tablets with respect to the content of Glipizide
(Nil content). The sample is also deemed to be SPURIQUS 'since it has been substituted
by another drug Glibenclamide. This is in contravention of Section 18(a)(i) of Drugs and
Cosmetics Act 1940 read with Section 17-B (d) of Drugs and Cosmetics Act 1940.

The Government Hospital, Gudiyattam, Vellore District was inspected by the
Drugs Inspector Thirupathur Range and then in- charge of Gudiyattam Range on
18.12.2013 and found nil stock of subject drug.

A Letter dated 18.12.2013 along Wlth a copy of Form 13 was issued fo theﬂ(vjhlef

b bR e e S

Pharmamst -Thiru. R.Chandrarajan unden aclmowledgemeni requestmg to dlsclose the
name, ‘address and other - particulars- of- the -person from whom the subject drug was®

acquired as per section 18A of the Drugs and Cosmetics Act 1940.

Thiru. R. Chandrarajan the Chief Pharmacist had submitted a letter dated
18.12.2013 stating that the subject sampled drug was supplied by the District drug
Warehouse, Tamil Nadu Medicals Services Corporation Ltd, Adukkambarai, Vellore
under OGR No N018277 dated 22.06:2013. Total Quantity of tablets recetved is 20,060
and the stock available is nil. A copy of the OGR was enclosed with the reply.

The Drugs Inspector Thirupathur Range and then in-charge of Gudiyattam Range
had inspected the District Drug Warehouse, Tamil Nadu Medical Services Corporation
Limited, Adukkambarai, Vellore on 19.12.2013 and found nil stock of the subject drug. A
letter dated 19.12.2013 along with a copjr of Form 13 was issued in person under
acknowledgement to the warehouse in-charge and called for particulars of the name,
address and other particulars of the person from whom they had acquired the subject drug
as per Section 18A of Drugs and Cosmetics Act 194Q. o ey w oam

A letter dated 19.12.2013 was received in person from the warehouse in-charge
District Drug warehouse, Tamil Nadu Medical Services Corporation Limited,
Adukkambarai, Vellore in which it was stated that the District Drug Warehouse had
supplied the subject drug to Govemment Hospital, Gudiyattam under the QGR No
N0138277. » : . Loty
The warehouse In-charge, District Drug Warchouse, Tamil Nadu Medicals
Services Corporation 1td, Adukkambarai, Vellore had also disclosed under Section 18A
of the Drugs and Cosmetics Act 1940 that the above said sampled drug was acquired by
them from the manufacturer M/S Alfred Berg & Co (1) Pvt Lid, C-25, SIDCO
Pharmaceutical Complex, Alathur, 603110, Tamil Nadu under Invoices No 196 and 232
both dated 01.06.2013.

Hence the Drug Inspector, Thirupathur Range and then in-charge of Gudiyattam
Range had sent a Show cause memo dated 06.01.2014 by registered post with
acknowledgement to M/S Alfred Berg & Co (1) Pvt Ltd, C-25, SIDCO Pharmaceutical
Complex, Alathur, 603110, Tamil Nadu to offer their explanation for the contravention
of Section 18(a)(i) of Drugs and Cosmetics Act 1940 read with Section 17.B(d) of Drugs
and Cosmetics Act 1940 for having manufactured for sale and sold a drug which is
deemed to be “SPURIOUS” namely Glipizide Tablets IP.5mg, Batch No GPT 88, MfdDt
Feb/13, ExpDt Jan/15. They were also requested to submit the other particulars like Copy
of their drug license with constitutional details, endorsement copy, Batch Manufacturing
Record, Analytical report of raw materials, Purchase details, analytical report of the

3



. “nﬁhmehed pr oduet . Raw  Material register,. E_anelgmg‘Maxm;,a,LR.eglsxep,m Purel}aseudetaﬂs o *%::;f e L
el Raw Matemal ete under Section 18-B of the ‘said Agt ” - ' |
i Pelmlssmn to’ cause uwestlgatlon at the mcmutacturer s level was requested on
amossspn- 701,14 and necessary- permission-was wccorded- b}f“the'Dlree ot 6f Drugs Control, Tamil
- Nadu, Chennal -6 in his letter dated 08.01.14 to cause mves&gatlon at M/S Alfred Berg ; : r
1 & Co (1) Pwt Ltd C-25, SIDCO Pharmaceutical Complex, Algthur, 603110, Tamil Nadu, '
: . The P1em1ses of M/S Alfred Berg &, Co (1) Pvt Ltd C-25, SIDCO thmeeeut;;ca;l T , e s
i"-"(“_”fomplex A,Iath“m 603110 Talml Nadii ' wias jointly 1115peclged by the Drugs Inspector . TR
.. Thirupathur Range and then 1n—charge of Gud1yattam Range along with MrRKannan ' I
. Senior Drugs Inspéctor im-charge of Kanchipuram Zone on 0§ 01 14 and the matter was

L 1nvest1gf1ted The ﬁndmgs of the investigation were as follows : i

i ! ! j=i‘ ' o ! %
1 The ﬁrm had not produced the Drug Licences copy and endorsement of the
subject drug for joint mspectlon and stated that 1‘hey are not available with
“them ‘at the factory site but may be avallable at their head office situated at
Choolai. .
ii.  The firm had not produced Recordszeg1sters for joint inspection except
Batch Manufacturing Records. Hence the required Records/Registers were
nisie ! erealled for under Section 488 of the; Drugs and Gosmeuqs Act 1940, in writing -
¥ nialong with.show, cause memo which is delivered in person.
iii. *'The third pertion of the. sealed sample.along: ‘W'I:El;l LCopy. of Analyt;gcel repoxst,
A1L1d eof governmenteApalyst, Riugs. “Fosting d.abpratory,; Chennai in.Rosm: 43, were!
ot Chealse handedigver to MiC.DheerajiJain Diteetor, o1 dalion at M3 Alfred Bers
e 3 ».jvp #The Director «of the finn had.stated :thag. they .are nat mgintaining, the;; ng
nermaterial regisfer. andipacking material ;reoqsteL either as; camputer; hard copy:
Congper, Onhand written pegister but only. maintaining soft gopy and:shawed.a G, dhe:
1 ;p;,mu-GIDusubnutted by the. Director could npt be read since the computer didinot:
finior Drgpemithedile. Heostated that the ifizm-has changed: the . operative programme:
doven g uicrecently that may the.reason foi failuze: The «diveotor assured that the records
and registers will be produced at a later date and requested three days time.
vi.  The:firm: had. not maintained any Quality: Conteel; Recards: for.thesampled-
| drg.at their.firm and.on:enquiry; Mr.Sankaz, Quality. Controldn-chatge stated-
that-as. and when, - the records were completed, theisamecwill-bg sent:to. their:
 head.office and no copies are maintained by them at factory level.
vit  The firm- had’ nebt maintained ‘separate :Quiality: Assurance! sDeparlmeni: bt
Mr.Sankar whoois in-charge.is-also. loaking afterthe Quality sASsurance Rart::
Hestated that!no records ‘aré elsmeVaﬂablevfer Quality Assurarce. aspeets. of
- thé Sﬂmpleddrug L8202 WINCE Ty aalivered 'y person,
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On petusal of the Batch Mapufacturing: R.ecb;dﬁ ;pmduced by MY/ SrAlfred Berg &
Co (1) Pvt.Lid, €x235, SIDGO: Pharmaceutical Complex,: Alathyr, 603110, Tamil Nadu at
the time of joint inspection; the following: errors/discrepancies: were noticed by thetBrugs.

Inspector Thinapathyn Range and then'Gudiyattam Range 1n—ch&1:ge BT L T SR
A B G LTS TR e 0T 0 000y mnaii g sof? oene ey e U003
i} . In:the-indent slip the tare weight and: Gross.weight column are not.filled
orwhich Iéads’ to doubt in pmper meghmg;bﬁ theuRaw Ma.terzalqssumg:

CPOPEESONL ooty T ressont L PHHuve, Uho divesies pusie o G e reony

ii) sThe,. compressmn .recold ‘shows « that:: the: compression toolc \place on
R | 25 62 2013 bemeen 2.00. A M. tor] 5L,3(}B,M but e weight. Vdi:lallﬁn‘- reeerd:

G, T S RUEER TR nan ankor, CReaity opieed
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shows that weight variation was carried out 9_13‘._‘3, qaﬁ ;(255‘_92]__1__3_ at. LOﬁQO i

W JEE o et AM e 27.02.2013 T at !iO’lObM'A'.M) but the "record is . without any |
o L authorization that too the weight of 20 tablets is shown in milligram as
2.69 mg. L

iii) The average weight of 20 tablets shown on page no.7 and page no § of 20

: did not tally each other even though the time of test is same. Ip pageno 9
‘of 20 tablets weight variation record individual tablets weight are entered.

But once again the total welght of 20 tablets mentioned in this page did not
tally with the total weight of 20 tablets mentioned in previous pages. This
record also did not bear any authorization. ‘ @ =

iv) The Batch Manufacturing Records shows that the Raw Materials were
issued on 12.2.2013 and Granulation was done on 13.02.2013 but the _

. compression was made only. 911_2%2_2913?;_ The long. gap wbﬁtWﬁm--ﬂ%e*-;[“f;;j- e

g sumonom oo s o T igranulation and compression might have'bed the reason for mix up. ..

g a ') " . It is also observed that the record did not contain in-process particulars
such as Hardness test, Thickness test, Friability test and Disintegration
Test. ‘

vi) The firm has analysed only the finished tablet which is final stage of in-
process but they have not analysed the finished product. Since the
compression started on 25.02.2013 and the compressed tablet taken for
sample on 25" itself and the resuit of the Quality Control Report was on
28.02.2013 but strip packing started on 28™, So the final product was not
tested by the company and even in the first report it is mentioned only for
100 tablets and the quantity shown are not in.strip. So it may construed as
in process control report but not as finished product report, -

vii)  In the distribution details of the sampled drug given by the firm, the
invoice no is given as 1507 dated 08.05.2013 instead of 196 in their reply:
at the time of joint inspection. It is also observed that the firm had supplied
1,57,000 tablets, of subject drug to District -Drug House, TNMSC Ltd,
Adukkambarai, Vellore under invoice: No.196 dated 08.05.2013 and
1,50,000 tablets of subject drug under invoice 10.232 dated18.05.2013 and
about 2,60,000 tablets of subject drug to Kanchipuram TNMSC under
nvoice No.200. , - _

viii)  On General inspection of the firm it 15 observed by the then Drugs
Inspector, Thiruppathur Range that they are not following Good
Manufacturling Practices in general and the whole premises is congested
with ready for compression granules, compressed tablets,packing materials
and raw material without any proper labelling and strips. of final packing of
Glibenclamide four batches were kept together without any demarcation,

ix) The firm had not maintaining the required records and registers as per
schedule U of Drugs and Cosmetics Act 1940. The impression is that
simply manufacturing the drug first and creating records thereafter. This is.
in contravention of 18(c) of Drugs and Cosmetics Act 1940 read with rule
74(d} of Drugs and Cosmetics Rules 1945, :

x) They also requested one week time for the submission of their explanation :
towards the show cause memo dated 21.06.2013. ,

The observation is that they simply manufacturing the drugs first and then

creating records thereafter. The Jjoint inspection team opined that the manufacturer did
not produce the proper and genuine records to mvestigate and inspection to cover their

5
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mistakes: It i5.also found that the cost .of Glipizide, is aropnd Rs.900

Alfred Berg & Co (1), Pvt Lid, C-25 SIDCO Pharmaceutica] Complex, Alathur, 6031
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Olibeanclamide,is 1900/g. So the acqused had, substituted. Glibenclamide imsicad” of

’

 Clipizide- for. the profit. purpose. An investigation, report. was. prepared by the joint
“inspection team on the same day. This was submitted by the Drugs, inspector, Thirypathur

Range and then in-charge of Gudiyattam Range to the Director of Drugs C‘ontrol, Tamil
Nadu, Ch@nnai -06. '

The file was handed over to the complainant after her return from maternity leave
on 20.01.2014. The Letter dated 11.01.2013 was received by the complainant from M/S

11
Y

Tamil Nadu 0p.20.01,2014. , .
On perusal of the reply, it was found thar, 77 U0 0 e

The finm is having valiq Dmg license in Form 25 bearing no., 315 Ianci}Fou‘n 28

bearing Mo. 390 both dated 02.02.1987 and, renewed up 10, 31,12.2012 and Applied for
renewal for the period 1,1.2013-3 1.12.2017 as per Letter I.,dis.No. 2039/D1/1/ 13 dated

T T T |

. 04.03.13 of the Director of Drugs Control, Tamil Nadu, Chennai. Thiiu. P.S.Sajeether.

Thiru. N.Sourirajan were the competent staffs fb_r maﬁufaéturmg, and. Thiru. R.Sekar was
the competent staffs for testing as per the renewal certificate.

1) The firm had produced the copy of endorsement for the subject drilg dated

wroles, - 26.04.2012 approved by the Department of Drugs Control, Famil Nadu. i -

et} -The Directors are, Thiru. C. Dheeraj, Jain and R.Chandrakant:fain ag pee-their’

v lide istatement s and, Thrin. P.S | Sajeether; ‘who -is - the ‘competent: staff for.

oepen i Manufactpring is present and , Thiru.. R._S@kﬂf;W&Siﬂ}e}.K}Qmpﬁtﬁﬁf}s'fﬁfigifﬁr‘

g s, 8B testing had resigned. his job, approximately onecyear back. and Mr;S.Sankar
\":{{:f-”_ {1 was.the competent staffs for testing as per their statement.

1.1t is observed.in. the firm’s analytical report of-the :subject. drug(reportnor-

cu 00 e oABC/EP/ X2501./12: dated 28,02.2013). that the (est’ for the:Friabilityrpvas wot

= .- ~carried -out.> Hence, they did not test the said batch -of . the: subject drug

Lndl Nachcompletely which is in contravention of section 18(c) of Drugs and

D ;;;C_Qsmeﬁcs,;,Ag;t- 1940 read with. rule 74(c) of Drugs and Cosmetics Rules

1945, 5 ‘ o T S e 8 L0 BB T e seL Tinoamd Pasn

“vecn i Yherothercompetent. staff for testing, Me.S.Sankar is also responsible for the-

Tt T COMEAVRIMONS 11 % L0l il s e s et 5 N, 20010 o

e iw) JThe fiom had produced 5,75,400 tablets and released 5,67,000.tablets - forsale,

e~ The Director stated . that there, is no stock in hand: at ithe Stimeofijoint

<o e dnspection.. There is no-any details for the temaining 8,400 tab]ets.

vi) The firm had not maintained stock register for the vear 2012:2013. properly.-

Stmply they maintain the purchased. quantity of Raw miaterial onlysi'is

. Vi) In. their Reply, M/S: Alfred. Berg. & Co (1) Pvt:lid, [C-25; SIDEO

Pharmaceutical Complex, Alathur; 603110, Tamil Nadu hadinot prodiuced

some documents suck as Raw material Register; Packing material registérn;

Analytical repert for raw materjal-ete. Hence the:complainant s&ntvarreriinder

dated 29.01.2014 ta-M/S. AMred Berg & Co () Bvt.Lid, C-25, SIDCO

. . Pharmaceutical Complex, Alathur, 6031 10y Tamil Nadu: 105w d Hireporia:

In the meanwhile, a letter dated 25.02:2014 requesting ‘permissio 16 eausc!

S

s P ~

further investigation at the manufacturer’s level atM/g Alfred Berg & Co (1) RytEtd:icy
25, SIDCO Pharmaceutical Complex, Alathur;::603110, Tamil: Nadu: was seiit t6 the!
Director of ‘Drugs conirol, TamilNadu,: Chennai- <06 by ' the complainatit< since: the -
manufacturer -did not furnish all the details called for, and necessary permission was
received from the Director-of Drugs Controly Famil Nadu, ‘Chénnai- 061t Gagge:
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investigation at the manufacturer’s level at M/S Alfred Berg & Co (1) Pvt Ltd, C-25,
SIDCO Pharmaceutical Complex, Alathur 603110, Tamil Nadu vide letter dated
24.03.2014. '

A reply was received from M/S Alfred Berg & Co (1) Pvt Ltd, C-?_S, SIDCO
Pharmaceutical Complex, Alathur, 603110, Tamil Nadu on 15.04.2014.

On perusal of the reply, it was found that

i The firm had not conducted the stability test of the sample drug,

i1. The firm had not maintained the raw material register, batch jaaekagmg

record and packmg mater1a1 register.

The Premises of M/S Alfred Berg & Co (1) Pvt Ltd, C- 25 SIDCO :
Pharmaceutical Complex, Alathur, 603110, Tamil Nadu - is jointly 1n5pec;ted by the
complainant along with Mr.R. Kannan Semor Drugs InSpector in-charge of Kanchrpuram
Zone on 21.04.14 and the matter was investigated further. During the course of
investigation, ThiraC.Dheeraj Jain. said to be a Director of the company was. present. ;
Mr.Sankar Quality control in-charge and the manufacturing chemist Mr.P.Shajeethar
were also present. A letter dated 21.04.2014 for producing the raw material stock register
for the year 2013-2014, Bank payment details of purchase of raw materials, Distribution .
details of Glibenclamide tablets Batch No. GBT 125, GBT 126, GBT 127 etc was given
in person to Dheerajjain, Director of M/S Alfred Berg & Co (1) Pvt Ltd, C-25, SIDCO
Pharmaceutical Complex, Alathur, 603110, Tamil Nadu.

The Director of the firm Mr.C.Dheerajjain had stated that the requested

particulars are not readily available in the company since the documents are pertaining to
the year 2012-2013 and it was in their head office situated at No.l hunters road, choolai
and they alse requested three days time for the submission of their explanation towards
the letter dated 21.04.2014.

An investigation report was prepared by the joint mspeetmn team on the same
day. This was submitted by the Drugs inspector, Gudryattam Range to the Director of
Drugs Control, Tamil Nadu, Chen11a1 -06. -

A Reply was received on 05. 05.2014 from MfS Alfred Berg & Co (1) Pvt Ltd,
C-25, SIDCO Pharmaceutical Complex, Alathur, 603110, Tamil Nadu. In that, they had
stated that they are not maintained the siock register for the year 2012-2013 and packing
material register. :

On perusal of the reply, it was feund that - : .
i The firm had not maitained the Records of Raw Materials properly

1 The firm had not maintained the packing material regrster Batch
packaging record scparately. :

iii. The firm had produced 5,75,400 tablets and released 3, 67 000 tablets for
- sale. The Diréctor stated that there is no physical stock in hand in their
reply at e time of joint inspection datéd 08.01.2014 and 21.04.2014 and
in their reply dated 05.05.2014 they stated that the balance 8400 tablets

were-lying with their factory. .
iv. .Glibenclamide 5mg Tablet, Batch No GBT-125 the batch size mentmned
' in their reply at the time .of joint inspection was 1500000 and Batch
distributed is 1310200(In their reply dated 05.05.2014) and GBT-127
batch size was 150000 and Batch Drstrlbuted is 1038000(In their reply

dated 05.05.2014). :



After perusal of the records and facts available, it was observed that M/s Alfred

Berg & Co (1) Pvt Ltd, C-25, SIDCO Pharmaceutical Complex, Alathur, 603110, Tamil
Nadu had contravened Section 18(c) of Drugs and Cosmetics Act 1940 read with. Section
17.B(d) of the said Act for having manufactured for sale and sold a “NOT OF .
- STANDARD QUALITY DRUG™ which is. deemed lQ be “SPURIOUS”I‘Ol the reason
that the active drug thlzrde has been substituted by apother drug Ghbenclamrde .in the
sampled druginamely Glipizide Tablets IP.5mg, Batch No GPT 88, Mfddt Feb/13, Exth
Jan/15. Th1s Is In contravention of Sectron 18(a)(1) of Drugs and Cosmetrcs Act 1940
read W1th Sectron 17 B(d) ofthe sard Act e ‘ ke S L E i

’ Also they had not tested the subject druo completely Which is, in contravéntion:
i of Sectron 18(0) of Drugs and Cosmletlcs Act 1940 read with Rule 74(c) 'of Drugsiand
Cosmetics Rules; 1943, However, the subject, batch of the drug had been relea§ed for sale

and supplied before the finished, product was completely analysed in accordance W1th the
label clarm

“The: firm had not maintained the 1eq1ured Tecor ds and reg1sters (Records of Raw
Materials, Packagmg Records,Batch Packaging Records) as per schedule U of Drugs and
Cosmetics Act 1240, This is in contravention of Section 18(¢) of Drugs and Cosmetics

JAct 1940 read wita Rule 74(d) of Drugs and Cosmetics Rules 1945.
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e Mg Alfred Berg, & Coy (1) Pyt L{d C~25 SIDCQ' Phatmaeeutrcai LCQW ;glex
:_Ahthur 6(}3110 Tamit Nadu had.contravened,.. TR O Fone
s .]“_;$eut10n 18(a)(1%of: Drugs and Cosmetms Act: 1940 reads wrth sectiot, 17 B(d)
e o «drRf said Act for having manufactured forsale and sold a- ‘FSpurrems Dreuigand
Lenoieo s punishable undes:Section 27(¢) of the said Act. - Cru TepeeTion A
coedeon2e Segtion 18(g)of Drugs and Cosmetics Act 1940 read with Rule 74(¢) of Drugs
A oand: Cosmeties, rules. 1945 for having failed 'tor completely test theufinished
O Reetion product of-fhe said batch @f SubJeCt drug which is pumshabie under: Seeﬁen
oot o 27 (d) of the: Said Aetand Logi o0 Bopes rud 1o, beor relonsed for sa
e~ 3 Section 1 8(e):of Rrugs. aﬂd Cosmetlgc& tAlet 1944 read with -Rule: ‘M(d) of
inei oi 1 Drugs and Cosmetics rules 1945 for having failed to maintain the required
:records and vegisters: as.per schwduld U of. ‘Drugsrand: Cosmet:rczs Act 1940
e als, Whieh iy punishable ander Section 2%d) of the- said-Achiedn! s o oF s ool
‘ Thrm G. Dheeraj Ja,m and.cEhirg. RChandrakanthjain : aré + thic Direétors. o £ e

eompanvas per-the, Memorandum of Assoeiation. They. aré’also 1esp0ns1b1e for the
contraventrons

g

r~u

TI11ru P. S SaJ eethar is one of the Endorsed Competent Staff for manufacmrmg ag
per the Drug License. He is also the person in- charge for m&ndfacturmg at, the ﬂll}e of

b PPt
manufacture of the sarnpled drug and hence he is aiso 1esponslb1e £orithe contraventmns
Suninor, O SR FOS R

Mr. S.sankar i the endorsed. cempeteﬁt ‘technroal Staff" fer te
also responsible for the contraventronr B Bl il
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St‘ng and hénce héﬁs
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Sanction was-accorded by the Director ‘of Drugs cortrol, Tamil Madu; Chd&iinai Lg6
to prosequte the abiove: said accused persons under RiDisnox ES741EW2/2004 C«E@@)“’dt
(7.10.2014, ofthe D1reetor of Drugs: Control,.Tamil Nadu, Lhenna'l‘;og,{ e ander Rectiorn
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e
Hence it is submittedthat = p B AR DR Sy oy el

L _Ms Alfred Berg & CO (1) Pvt Ltd
=25, SIDCO Pharmaceutical Complex
Alathur, 603110, Tamil Nadu o

Thiru. C. Dheeraj Jain, Director

MUs Alfred Berg & Co (1) PvtLtd,

C-25, SIDCO Pharmaceutical Complex,

Alathr, 603110, Tamil Nadu -

Rt b 5 Loy E | B By & : t [

R.ChandrakantJainDirector - . - e e oy IS SR
M/s Alfred Berg & Co (1 PvtLtd, - - - L w0 s L) e nai
C-25, SIDCO Pharmaceutical Complex,
Alathur 603110 Tamil Naa’u
. ; , T ; w paeo o R e L amead U Tawe e
PS. Shajeedhar

Technical Staff for Manufacturing
M/s Alfred Berg & Co (1) Pvt Litd,

¢ 257SIDCO Pharmaceumcal Complex

Adathur; &5,03119,22031@{ Nadw. i ‘ |

A T O T ST TEIN ST T TR LT A U CIREI
Sﬁankar iR e
Technical Staff for Testmg
M/s Alfred Berg &:Go (1) Pvit Ltd,
C-25, SIDCQ Pharmaceutical Complex,
Alathur, 60311 Tamil Nadu <. . i
Had contravened .. L R L e
1. Section 18(a)(1) of Drugs and Cosmetlcs Act 1940 read with Section 17-
H.U1B(d) Jof o thensaids Act for having manufactured for sale and sold a
v{ - #Sparious Drug” and is punishable under Section 27(c¢) of the said Act.
¢ 2. "Section 18(c):of Drugs and Cosmetics Act 1940 read with Rule 74(c) of
vriDrugs and Cosmeties Rules 1945 for having failed to completely test the
finished product of the said batch of subject drug which is punishable
o tander Section 27(d) of the said Act and -
3. Bection:18(c) of :Drugs and Cosmetics Act 1940 read with Rule 74(d) of
v Drugs and . Cosmetics. Rules 1945 for having failed to maintain the
"‘required records:and .registers as per schedule ‘U’ of Drugs and
v Cosmetics. Act 1940- which is punishable under. Section 27(d) of the said
Act. . - A
Henee, it'is humbly prayed that the Honourable Court may be pleased to take this
complaiat on file and issue summons. to the accused persons noted in the complaint
accordance with law and render‘ _]uStloe e e

o SRR ..,,‘ +
‘.]L"(r 5 4= S

I"prther it is prayed that this Honourable Court may be pleased to permit and
allow to. examme any. addltxonal W1tnesses if Cany, a and to allow the prosecuthn tq ﬁle ihe
relevant orlgmal documents dunpg tr1al
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It is also prayed that this ‘Honourable Court may be ]p-leased to pass orders urider
Section 35 of the Drugs and Cosmetics Act 1940 in case of conviction of the Accused

and to have the particulars of conviction published in the newspaper as of when the case
is finalised, and thus Justice may be rendered . L

Dated at Gudiyattam on this § fhday December 2014

1
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: COMPLATNART
DRUGS INSPECTOR.

LIST OF DOCUMENTS RELIED ON BY THE PRESECUTIONS AND COPIES
ENCLOSED HERE WITH:

1. Form 17 No.042606 dated 22,8.2013
2. Form 18 No.PMIL/06/TPT/2013 dated 22.8.2013
3. Analytical Report No 02500-D/2013-14 dt 10.12.13 0f Govt. Amnalyst, Chennai
in Form 13.
4. Ref No. 17390/IW3/NSQ-103/2013-14dt 17.12.2013 of the Director of Drugs
Control
5. Letter dated 18.12.2012 sent in person to the Chicf Pharmacist, Government
Hospital, Gudiyattam. '
6. Reply dated 18.12.2013 from the Chief Pharmacist, Govt Hospital, Gudiyattam.
7. Requisition Letter dated 18.12.2013 to Assistant Director of Drugs Control,
Vellore Zone.
8. Letter dated 19.12.2013 sent in person to the Warehouse Incharge, District
Drug Warehouse, Adukkambarai, Vellore.
9 Reply dated 19.12.13 received from the Warehouse In-charge, District Drug
Warehouse, Adukkambarai, Vellore.
'T0. Letter dated 27.12.2013 sent in person to the Chief Pharmacist, Govermment
Hospital, Gudiyattam.
" 11. Letter dated 06.01.2014 sent to the M/S Alfred Berg & Co (1) Pt
Ltd,C-25, SIDCO Pharmaceutical Complex, Alathur, Tamil Nadu.
12. Requisition letter dated 07.01.2014 sent to the Director of Drugs
Control, Chennai.
13. Letter dated 08.01.2014 received from the Dlrector of Drugs
Control, Chennai.
14. Joint investigation on 08.01.2014 at M/S Alfred Berg & Co (1) Pvt
Ltd, C-25, SIDCO Pharmaceutical Complex, Alathur, Tamil Nadu and report
submitted on 10.1.2014.
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15. Letter dated 08.01.2014 given in person to the M/S Alfred Berg & .
Co (1) Pvt Ltd, C-25, SIDCO Pharmaceutical Complex, Alathur, Tamil Nadu.

16. Letter dated 08.01.2014 received in person from the M/S Alfred
Berg & Co (1) Pvt Ltd, C-25, SIDCO Pharmaceutical Complex,

Alathur, Tamil Nadu.

17. Letter dated 08.01.2014 given in person to the M/S Alfred Berg &

Co(1) Pvt Ltd, C-25, SIDCO Pharmaceutical Complex,, Alathur,

Tamil Nadu.

18. Letter dated 11.01.2014 received on 17.01 2014 of M/S Alfred

Berg & Co (1} PvtLtd, C-25, SIDCO Pharmaceutical Complex,

Alathur, Tamil Nadu. .

19. Reminder dated 29.01.2014 sent to the M/S Alfred Berg & Co (1)

Pyt Ltd, C-25, SIDCO Pharmaceutical Commplex, Alathur,

Tamil Nadu.

20. Requisition letter dated 25:02.2014 sent to the Direétor of Drugs * -

Control, Chennai.

91. Letter dated 24.03.2014 received from the Director of Drugs

Control,Chennail.

22. Reply Received -on 15.04.2014 from M/S Alfred Berg & Co (1) Pvt

Ltd, C-25, SIDCO Pharmaceutical Complex, Alathur, Tamil Nadu.

23 Joint investigation on 21.04.2014 at M/S Alfred Berg & Co (1) Pvt

Ltd, C-25, SIDCO Pharmaceutical Complex, Alathur, Tamil Nadu.and report
on22.4.2014.

24 Reply Received on 15.05.2014 from M/S Alfred Berg & Co (1) Pvt

Ltd, C-25, SIDCO Pharmaceutical Complex, Alathur, Tamil Nadu.

55. Sanction order No: R Dis.no: 15741/IW2/2014 (240) dt 07.10.2014

of the Director of Drugs Control, Tamil Nadu, Chennai -06.
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by

Vellove. . . ..

LISTOF PROSECUTION WITNESSES:

1. S.L.Dheivanai
Complainant -

Drugs Inspector,
Gudiyattam Range,
Vellore Zone.

‘, % P.Mahalaksbhmi

Drugs Inspector,
Thiruppatur Range,
Yellore Zone.

3.A. Thilagam

Government Analyst
Drugs Testing Laboratory,
Teynampet,Chennai-06

.......

Chief Pharmacist,
(zavernment Hospital,

Gudiyattam,

Ul B SR LA - B

S- N ;Kamn_akafan
‘Fhe Warehouse Incharge,

District Drug warehouse,

Toqe Byt

6. R:-Kapnan' . -
Seniox Drugs Inspector in-charge,
Kanchipuram Zone.

Prorer g
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